

No. 20-1507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.;
AND BLAKE ELLMAN

Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW J. BRUCK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Andrew J. Bruck
*Acting Attorney General
of New Jersey*
Jeremy M. Feigenbaum*
State Solicitor
Angela Cai
Deputy State Solicitor
Joseph C. Fanaroff
Assistant Attorney General
Salima Burke
Terel Klein
Deputy Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney
General of New Jersey
25 Market Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 984-6500
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

** Counsel of Record*

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION9

I. Petitioners’ Second Amendment Claims Do
Not Warrant Certiorari.9

a. Petitioner Cannot Satisfy The Traditional
Criteria For Certiorari..... 10

b. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Correct And
Consistent With *Heller*. 15

II. Petitioners’ Fifth Amendment Claims Do Not
Warrant Certiorari.....21

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	24
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	16
<i>Binderup v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (CA3 2016)	10, 11, 19
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	15
<i>Chicago B. & Q. Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906)	24
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (CA3 2013)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	21
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (CA9 2020), <i>vacated for hearing en banc</i> , 988 F.3d 1209 (CA9 2021)	12
<i>Durning v. Citibank</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (CA9 1991)	12

<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (CA7 2015), <i>cert denied</i> , 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	11, 19, 20
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (CA1 2018)	10
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (CADC 2011)	5, 10, 12, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 762 (2010)	passim
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina</i> , 493 F.3d 404 (CA4 2007)	25
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Ag.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2013)	23
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (CA4 2017) (en banc), <i>cert denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2018)	10, 11, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	24, 25

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	24, 25, 26
<i>Md. Shall Issue v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (CA4 2020), <i>cert denied</i> , No. 20-855, __ S. Ct. __ (May 3, 2021)	21, 22, 25
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	24
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	7, 25
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Corlett</i> , No. 20-843, __ S. Ct. __ (Apr. 26, 2021)	13, 14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n</i> <i>v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (CA2 2015), <i>cert denied sub nom. Shew v. Malloy</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2486 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area</i> <i>New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	16
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (CA7 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 110 (2020)	10, 11
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (CA1 2019), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 109 (2020)	10, 11, 15, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. V passim

Statutes and Rules

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-1(w)(4)..... 2

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-1(y) 1, 2

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-3(g)(1)..... 2

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-3(j)..... 1, 3

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-6(a)..... 2

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-6(l)..... 2

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-17 2

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-19 1, 2, 22, 23

N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-20(a)..... 2, 23

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 103-489 (1994)..... 1
